| 3/2‘»/7(9 W ﬂ.

| ,EGAN ‘OUNTY BGARD OF COUNTY
ROAD ~CO1.\MISSIOI<IERS ‘

S B

STATE OF MICHIGAN

'DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
FACT FINDER'S REPORT

In the Matter c;f\Fact Finding Between

BQARD OF COUNTY ROAD COD’M[SSIONERS
ALLEGAN COUNTY

-and— Case No. 675-958

ALLEGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

" N N Nt N N Nt N N o it oo

FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMVENDATTONS

Appearances::
For the Board: ' | " For the Association: ‘
‘Mr. Fred Neils, Engineer—Manager Mr. Robert Thomson, Assn. President

Commissioners. \ _ Bargaining Committee

* The undersigned, Barry C. Brown, was appointed as fact findingb
hearing officer and agent of the Michigan Employ:ﬁent Relations Commission by
its Chalrman Robert Howlett, on February 10, 1976 A hearing was conducted
in the Allegan County Road Commission offlces in Allegan Michigan on March 3,
1976. Both parties presented arguments and exhibits in support of their
~positions. On March 5, 1976, the Assoc1at10n submitted a brief summary of

its argument and thereafter the record was closed.



 BAGKGROUND: |

_ A prior collectlve bargammg agreerrent between these parties

| explred on December 31, 1975 Negotlatlons for a new agreement had conmenced
| several mcmths before that tenmnatlon date and the partles had met on eight |
occasions. They narrowed the issues in dlsagreement but the old contract

explred w1th thé\partles stlll at mpasse on three economlc 1ssues The

. parties have contmued to negotlate whlle the former agreement is c:ontmued

in all _respects on a day to day bas:Ls The partles Hmtually requested fact
flndlng on January 15 1976. At the t1me of the hearmg the three issues
shown below remained in dispute: |
1. Hourly wage rates |
2. Effective date of the wage increase.

3. Improved retirement plank. :

1. Hourly Rate:

" The Assoelatlon 8 final pos:Ltlon was to reoelve an across the
board wage increase of $ .35 per hour for all members of its bargalnlng unit.
 The Corrmrsslon_ has made the fmal wage increase offer of $.18
an hour across’ the board to all covered employeee or. in the alternative,
individual wage ﬁhcreases }for‘ eaeh ‘job' elassification ranging in amount from
k $ .08 to $ .39 an hour and averagmg about $ 18 an hour for all employees.,
The parties agree that the average hourly wage rate for the whole
unlt is $4. 80 per hour. Thus based on that flgure the Assoc1atlon has re-
‘quested increases that will cause wages to rise approximately 8/, The |
| VAComnlssmn wage offer would result in an mcrease of aporoxnnately 4%. The

'char_t below presents the entlre’wage plcture in greater detail.



'  MNumber of 1975 "wage Wage Demand Wage offer = Oorrm. alter-
Classification - Employees 'ra'te " of Assn. - of Comn ~native offer

Laborer , 9 $ 4,60 $ 4.95 - $4.78 $ 4.68
Scraper Truck 23 o471 5.06 4.89 4.79
Eg. Opr. 18 - 4.87 . 5.22 5.05 5.03
Mechanic - =~ ' 7 4,87 - 5.22 5.05 - 5.26
Mech. Helper 5 471 5,06 4.89 4.90
Stock Clerk 1 4.87 5.22 5.05 . 5.26
Dist. Foreman o 10 4,97 5.32 ' 4.95 ~5.26

Tree, Bridge & , v : : RIS :
Slgn Foreman A 4,92 - 5.27 ~5.10 521

- Chief Mechanic 1 - -5.13 . 5.48 ~5.66 5.52
Engr. Tech. 2 475 o 5.10 - 4.93 - 4.85

~ Opr. Mower 2 4.71 5.06 4,89 4,79

82 4780 avg. ~ 5.15 avg Zi 98avg 4 9Bavg.

The employees support the:Lr pos:Ltlon by shomng that they had orig-
1nally sought a wage mcrease of $1.00 an hour and ten addltlonal fringe bene-
‘flt nuprovements. They then reduced and modified these demands in an effort
to secure a settlement and in recogmtlon of the increased fiscal 11mltat10ns
of the Road Comnlss:x.on The Assocmtlon also showed that the cost of 11v1ng
has increased by more than 77% smce thelr 1ast wage rate increase. Thus, they
argued the current requested raise of $ .35 (or 8%) per hour is prunarlly real -
income nnmtenance or a hedge against mflatlon '

The employees assoc:.atlon rejected the Oorrmlssmn s offer of md:.—

ﬁdual job classn_flcatlon Wage increases. The membership voted on the issue
» and the majority hes insisted on an across-the-board, cents—perfhom'ﬁage‘ -
increaee - This is e small, well integrated ‘bargaining unit with layoffs' and

e

'promotlons based upon senlorlty and there is a majority of unskilled or semi-

L

skilled _]obs within the unit. Thus, the employees pos1tlon is understandable

and appropriate.



The employer relies heav:Lly upon the level of Road Comnlssmn
; employees Wages in adjacent Van Buren County In fact the Corfmlssmn s
alternate wage offer shown in the last colum of the chart above reflects
' the ’current wages in Van Buren Comty' These rates were very recently achieved-
| by collectlve bargammg when a $ .25 across—the—board wage increase was granted
there. The Fact\ F:tnder is not convlnced that some of the job clasmfxcatmns ‘
in Allegan County (e.g. Laborer, Mechanic s Helper, etc,) compare accurately
‘with the jobe or the pay r‘ates' in Van Btiren County. Therefore, the average
~pay rate of $.18 vper hour calculated by the employer here may be too 1ow T-Also,
the work force in Allegan is 1arger and the size of the County and the mlles ,
of road to be ma:ntalned are also proportlonally larger than in Van Buren County
Thus a more accurate cmxparlson of s:um.lar jobs and ‘employment condltlons would
be a corrpos1te of Van Buren, Barry and\Ottawa Counties. The circumstances in the
more urban counties of Kent and Kalamazoo do not seem comparable and thus the |
wage rates there are not helpful to the Fact‘Fi:nder in determining -how other
similar publlc employers have pald their employees to do the same work as the
Allegan County Road Co:rnlss:.on employees B

WAGE COMPARISON OF SIMITAR COUNTIES*

County Laborer Hvy Truck Dr Eq Oper. Mechanic Foreman

CBarry  $4.30 $4.82 $4.95 $4.98 $ 5.15 |
Ottawa 4.8  5.05 5.30 $5.05-$5.44 (816,225 yr.)
Van Buren 4.79(2) 4.68 - 503. . . 5.26 5,26 () -
Allegan(now) 4.60 ~ 471 4.8 4.8 497
Com. Prop. 4.78 48 505 505 515
Assn. Prop. 4.95 5 06 .5, 22 . 5.22 - 5.32

- %* From Joint Exhibit #3 - (Updated) ''1975 Slmmary of Employee Contract
Provisions for Mlchlgan County Road Conmlssmns

-



| Thls chart shows that when compared wrth its smaller nelghbormg
road comnlssmn the Allegan County em;,aloyees are pald con31derably less in
the hlgher paymg _]Ob classn.flcations whlle they are pald comparable rates
 at the lower skilled JObS In part thlS relfects the Assoc:Lat:Lon s pollcy of
, across~the—boar\d\ ﬁlat rate wage mcreases ~ This also is an mdlcatlon that
' the Allegan County Road Commssm has hlstorlcally pald hlgher average wages
to its anployees than the wages 'pald snm.lar employees in Van Buren and Barry |
countles. In summary, it seems the 8% mcrease sought by the Assoc:.atlon would
push them well ahead of prlor comparable 1evels and the 47, ~1ncreaseproposed :
' -by the employer would cause this unit to fall behlnd in its hlstorrcal pos:.——
| tion with conparable employmg wits. | | i

The employer does not really dlspute the conclusion presented

 above. They have said that they do not have the ablllty to pay a wage increase

| i greater than $. 18 per hour 'I‘hey presented numerous exhlblts and arguments
in support of their pos:.tlon that local, state and federal revenues are " '

| elther remalmng statlc for thlS fiscal year or these funds are belng reduced
thus severly restrlctmg the amounts of . dlsposable funds avallable to the
Commssron for the payment of wages. The Conm:.ss:.on showed that much of its
revenue is earmarked for spec1f1c pro; ects and they have no dlscretlon on

how these monies may be dlsbursed ‘They estlmate that thelr state revenue ,v
will be approx:unately two mllllon dollars this flscal year More than 50‘7°

_ of that amount is devoted to 1abor costs An extra 1/2 mill of revenue is
available from the County Cormnss:.oners., ,This_ source' is 'expeeted to produce |

an additiohal $300,000.00 in reyerme.} There may be some further revenue from



- the snow fund but this will depend 1argely on. the snowfall in the County in

- March and Aprll Te) the money cannot be cens:_dered untll 1t 1s actually in hand o

Further the errployer mdlcates that its frmge beneflts cost an

addltlonal 257 per employee above the cest of thelr dlrect wages The cverall

insurance and pwa\l‘d\absence program of the Allegan County Road Corrmlssmn is
. very competltlve w1th llke enployers and 1t must be taken mto acccunt when

: censxdermg any wage mcrease

The I‘act F.mder does note that the employer has always falrly

|  shared the past 1ncreases in state revenue w1th its enployees Hlstor1cally i
» the state h:l.ghway fund mmes mcreased for Allegan County an average of 5‘7o A
| each year Nearly 72/4, af those new flmde went to mcreased mges for the |
| COIl'mlSSlon s persormel However durmg the last two years the COHmlSSlOII s

revenues have leveled out The etrployees mest recognlze thlS fact in the:x.r

wage demands The employees must also recognlze the Jmpact that the new

| overt:me pay regulatlons ha:ve had upen the:Lr employer The changes forced

on the Cormnssron have serlously reduced the number of stralght time work

: _hours 1t may utlllze durmg each year

chever the Fact Fmder does not conclude from hlS review of the

o records and hlS cons:Lderatlon of the Com'n.ss:.on ) arguments that they cannot

,pay more in wage mcreases than they have offered (about $40, OOO) The Fact

| Flnder is convmced that there are suff1c1ent dlscretlonary funds that could '
_be used to pay more to bargammg um.t empleyees mtmut creatmg a cash crisis

~or reducmg essentlal services. The Conmlsswn w:Lll be seeklng to contmue

or enlarge CEI‘A funds for some employees They may also delay (as they have -

*",—-‘-‘6; |



vbeen doing recently) in the replacement of’some empioyees mho re-
~tire or resign. They may also further curtail overtime work.
Slmllarly, equlpment purchases, construction project starts and sub-
_ contractlng pollcles may,have,totbe_revlewed. The fact flnder agrees |
that the men should'not expect\tokreceive‘all in wages that'they |
would in bettér\tlmes but he dlsagrees that the employees should be
expected to bear the brunt of the cost controls that Wlll have to
take place in all areas of commission spendlng.

| The fact finder recommends that the Allegan County Road
Comm1551on employees recelve a wage 1ncrease of $ .30 per hour. This.
figure is sllghtly‘greater than 6% (u31ng $4 80 as a base wage)
WthhylS less than the employees 8% request and greater than the ‘
employerfs 4% offer. It w111 cost a yearly total of approx1mate1y
$70 000. 00 or about $30 000 more than the commission' 's flnal offer.

'The rates thus achleved wrll be comparable to 31m11ar

communltles and they will reflect a falr compensatlon for the work
‘to be performed. The cost to the employer w111 be more dlfflcult
to absorb than in past years but thls cost is w1th1n the commission's

ablllty to pay.

L2, Effectlve Date (Retroact1v1ty)

The old contract explred December 31, 1975 i‘The parties
have bargalned 31ncerely and they have both utlllzed medlatlon and
- now fact finding in an effort to achleve’agreement. The employees

have greatly reduced their demandS'becauSe:ofbthe'employer's fiscal

: S



¢

. situation. These employees have consrstently recognlzed the

statutory prohlbltlon agalnst work stoppages by publlc employees.

It would seem poor 1ncent1ve 1ndeed to reward this strlct compll—

ance with . state law and procedure by denylng a retroactlve pay
1ncrease. ‘ | | T |

i TheKemployer s reasons for suggestlng that the new wage
rates would be effectlve at a date later than January 1, 1976 is to-

reduce costs. The fact flnder has already dealt w1th the question of

kthe employer s ablllty to pay in the prlor dlscu331on. The employer

has antlclpated there would be some salary 1ncrease and there has

been a budget recognltlon of the probable obllgatlon of any ‘accrued

,,wages;ow1ng. The fact that the comm1551on also employs 15 addltlonal
-employees who are not wrthln the bargalnlng unlt was considered by -
kthe fact flnder.l The employer may choose to dupllcate any wage galns

or retroactlve 1ncreases for this non—unlon group but thls is not a

good reason for denylng a retroactlve 1ncrease to the employees 1n'
the union. |
. The fact flnder recommends that the pay ralse recommended

e

prev1ously be effectlve on January l 1976 and that. each employee .

‘recelve approprlate retroactlve pay to that date.

3. c-1 RetlrementPlan e

| The Assoc1at10n\showed that 1f the Comm1351on were to’

| grant thlS request for the C l Retlrement plan thelr retlrlng em-
ployees would thereafter be entitled to a greater monthly pen51on

beneflt. The newuhlgher pensron~rate;plue soc1al securlty benefits -



@

would provide a montly income great enough to encourage pension

age employees'now working to retire. This would allow the employer

,to save some money by attrltlon and when the vacant jobswere fllled,

the other employees in the- unlt could move up.

The employer submltted an eXhlblt whlch showed this new =

benefit wouldxéost in excess of $20 000 annually over the cost of the

present plan. The present plan w1ll;already_cost the employer more
money this year, as will Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Workmen's Compen—

sation Benefits,'Unemployment Compensation benefits and other ex-

‘ rstlng frlnge beneflt programs. The fact finder has already recomrk

' mended a greater salary 1ncrease for the employees than the commis-

sion had antlclpated Thus, the Assoc1atlon has a partlcularly A

~strong burden to show the need for this change in’ the pen51on plan

: because the employer appears to have,absorbed\all the new labor '

costs they can during this fiscal year.
The Association admitted that the present pen51on pro-

gram was falrly admlnlstered and adequate for the present time.-

,The'employer showed that comparable road commissions have a lesser

or similar pension program to the one offered in Allegan County.
Therefore,'the fact finder was not convinced that this benefit
was approprlate in this year s contract settlement.

The fact finder recommends a contlnuatlon of the present

pension program for ‘the Allegan County Road Comm1551on_employees,



FECOMTIATION .

, The Fact fmder has determined the facts and made his reconmen
datlons in the foregomg HJ.s reasons and explanatlons are a pa:ct of the
above presentatl,gn It is smcerely hoped that through thls report the par-

ties will find reso\_tutlon of the 1ssues in dlspute

Enployment Relatlons Conmsswn Agent

Date: March 29, 1976




